DENISE VOIGT CRAWFORD

JACK D. LADD
SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

CHAIRMAN

KENNETH W, ANDERSON, JR.

DON A. RASCHKE MEMBER

DEPUTY SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

BRYAN K. BROWN

o MEMBER
Mail: P.O. BOX 13167 : { :
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3167 Texas S ate %Btul‘ltltﬂ i@ﬂ&lh BETH ANN BLACKWOOD
208 E. 10th Street, 5th Floor MEMBER
Phone: (512) 305-8300 Austin, T‘::ss'st;ee7&1lﬁ4°7 : WILLIAM R, SMITH
Facsimile: (512) 305-8310 WwWW.SSD. state.Ix. : MEMBER

IN THE MATTER OF

JOHN AUSTIN MOODY, THE
MOODYS MINISTRIES, AND THE
MOODYS

Order No. ENF-05-CD0O-1599
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TO: John Austin Moody
131 Granada Dr.
Universai City, Texas 78148

The Moodys Ministries
131 Granada Dr.
Universal City, Texas 78148

The Moodys
131 Granada Dr.
Universal City, Texas 78148

AGREED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Be it remembered that John Austin Moody (“Respondent John”), The Moodys
Ministries (‘Respondent Ministries”), and The Moodys (“Respondent Moodys”) (collectively
“Respondents”) appeared before the Securities Commissioner of the State of Texas
(“Securities Commissioner”) and consented to the entry of this Order and the Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. - Respondents have waived (a) Respondents’ right to notice and hearing in this
' matter; (b) Respondents’ right to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c)
Respondents’ right to appeal this Order; and (d) ali other procedural rights granted
to Respondents by The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581-1 et
seq. (Vernon 1964 & Supp. 2005) (“Texas Securities Act”), and the Administrative
Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §2001.001 et seq. (Vernon 2000 & Supp.

2005) (“Administrative Procedure Act”).



Respondent John maintains a last known address at 131 Granada Dr., Universal
City, Texas 78148. '

ReSpondent Ministries maintains a last known address at 131 Granada Dr.,
Universal City, Texas 78148.

Respondent Moodys maintains a last known address at 131 Granada Dr., Universal
City, Texas 78148.

Respondents offered for sale and sold to Texas residents an investment program
called the PIPS 2% Plan. Investors were told they would receive a 2% return every
trading day of the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE), and after 180 days, they
could withdraw their funds or reinvest them.

In the spring of 2005, Respondents founded the San Antonio Area PIPS Group
(SAAPG) which later changed its name to the San Antonio Financial Freedom
Association (SAFFA). Respondents arranged meetings, made presentations,
distributed newsletters, and provided general information about investing in the
PIPS 2% Plan. When investors in the PIPS 2% Plan were unable to make
withdrawals after 180 days as promised, Respondents encouraged investors to
“exchange” their PIPS investments for cash by selling PIPS units to Texas residents
and members of the general public.

The PIPS 2% Plan was not registered by qualification, notification or coordination
and no permit has been granted for its sale in Texas.

Respondents were not registered with the Securities Commissioner as dealers or
agents at any time material hereto.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The above-described PIPS 2% Plan is a “security” as that term is defined by Section
4 A of the Texas Securities Act.

Respondents have violated Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering
securities for sale in Texas at a time when the securities were not registered with
the Securities Commissioner.

Respondents have violated Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act by offering
securities for sale in Texas without being registered pursuant to the provisions of
Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act.

The foregoing violations constitute bases for the issuance of an Agreed Cease and
Desist Order pursuant to Section 23.A of the Texas Securities Act.
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ORDER

1. Itis therefore ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
offering for sale any security in Texas until the security is registered with the
Securities Commissioner or is offered for sale pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.

2. It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
acting as securities dealers or agents in Texas until Respondents are registered
with the Securities Commissioner or are acting pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.

. +h
SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securities Commissioner this 3 0 day of

, 2005.
DENISE VOIGTZRAWFORD

Securities Commissioner
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RESPONDENTS:

John Austin Moody

L7 2,

/lﬁdividuéuy

The Moodys Ministries

L ok

A4ohn Austin Moody, Director “~~___ ]

The Moodys

LD i

/ohn Austin Moody -

Approved as to Form:

@%@ Dugeidr Ferr
John R. Morga )

Director
Enforcement Division

/
@mes Zler
Attorney

Enforcement Division
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the 28% day of }\/a:)swm(fw\/ , 2005, John Austin Moody (“Respondent”)
personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1. Respondent read the foregoing Order,

2. Respondent has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities Act and
the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing Order
and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and,

4. . Respondent, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowingly and
voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.

W, KATHLEEN NAGELMUELLER % W
i 5 VY COMMISSION EXPIRES Y 0s)
|.""':3 Febary 0’2009 Nota,ry Public in for

The State of "/ Jutan

[affix notary seal here]
My commission expires on: 2-/0-0F
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

» On the Q¥U~ day of l\fm)wdw , 2005, The Moodys Ministries
("Respondent Ministries”), by and through John Austin Moody, its Director, personally
appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1. John Austin Moody is duly authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent Ministries; '

2. John Austin Moody has read the foregoing Order;

3. - Respondent Ministries has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas
Securltles Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

4. Respondent Ministries knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the |
foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein;
~and,
5. Respondent Ministries, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has

knowingly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

W KATHLEEN NAGELMUELLER

P MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
S February 10, 2009

The State of /Ddg M@Q

[affix notary seal here]
My commission expires on;_X-/¢-09
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the KXF~ day of dé VoL g : 2005, The Moodys (“Respondent

Moodys”), by and through John Austin Moody, personally appeared before me, executed
the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1. ~John Austln Moody is duly authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent Moodys;

2, John Austin Moody has read the foregoing Order;

3 Respondent Moodys has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities
Act and the Administrative Procedure Act; '

4. Respondent Moodys knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the
foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein;
and,

5. -Respondent Moodys, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order has
knowingly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

i WM KATHLEEN NAGELMUELLER
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
February 10, 2009

The State of / EMM

[affix notary seal here] L 40-09

My commission expires on:

Agreed Cease and Desist Order/John Austin Moody, et al./Page 7



